Public Law 103-336 103d Congress

An Act

To designate the building located at 41-42 Norre Gade in Saint Thomas, Virgin Islands, for the period of time during which it houses operations of the United States Postal Service, as the Alvaro de Lugo Post Office; and to amend title 39, United States Code, to make applicable with respect to the United States Postal Service certain exclusionary authority relating to the treatment of reemployed annuitants under the civil service retirement laws, and for other purposes.

Oct. 3, 1994 [H.R. 4190]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled.

SECTION 1. DESIGNATION.

The building located at 41-42 Norre Gade in Saint Thomas, Virgin Islands, shall, for the period of time during which it houses operations of the United States Postal Service, be known and designated as the "Alvaro de Lugo Post Office".

SEC. 2. REFERENCES.

Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document, paper, or other record of the United States to the building referred to in section 1 shall, with respect to the period referred to in section 1, be deemed to be a reference to the Alvaro de Lugo Post Office.

SEC. 3. EXTENSION OF EXCLUSIONARY AUTHORITY.

Section 1005(d) of title 39, United States Code, is amended—
(1) by striking "(d)" and inserting "(d)(1)"; and

(2) by adding at the end the following:

"(2) The provisions of subsection (g) of section 5532, subsections (i) and (1)(2) of section 8344, and subsections (f) and (i)(2) of section 8468 of title 5 shall apply with respect to the Postal Service. For purposes of so applying such provisions-

"(A) any reference in such provisions to the head of an Executive agency shall be considered a reference to the Post-

master General; and

"(B) any reference in such provisions to an employee shall be considered a reference to an officer or employee of the Postal Service."

SEC. 4. ASSIGNMENT AUTHORITY.

Section 8706(e) of title 5, United States Code, is amended— (1) by striking "Federal judge" and inserting "employee or former employee";
(2) by striking "judge's" and inserting "employee's or former

employee's"; and
(3) by striking "purchase" and inserting "purchased".

Approved October 3, 1994.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY-H.R. 4190: